MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS.
1879.

CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

SESSION OF 1879.

	SESSIOI 01 1070.	
CHA	Ρ.	PAGE.
80.	An act relating to Scire-facias	105
81.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-seven of	
	the Revised Statutes relating to trespass	105
82.	An act to amend chapter fourteen of the Public Laws of eight-	
	een hundred and seventy-two, in relation to service of	
	precepts upon Deputy Sheriffs	106
83.	An Act to repeal chapter one hundred and sixty-seven of the	
	Public Laws of the year of our Lord eighteen hundred	
	and seventy-seven, relating to the employment of detec-	
	tives by the State	106
84.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and ninety-six of the	
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, re-	- O-
٥٢	lating to river fisheries	107
85.	twenty-four of the Revised Statutes	108
86.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-nine, of the	108
00.	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three	108
87.	An act to amend chapter sixty-three of the Public Laws of	100
01.	eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the	
	Maine Industrial School for Girls	109
88.	An act to provide for the payment of the fees and expenses	100
	of referees	109
89.	An act to amend chapter ninety-one, section thirty-three of	
	the Revised Statutes, relating to lien for land rent	110
90.	An act relating to Crimes formerly capital	110
91.	An act to amend chapter sixty-seven of the Public Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and seventy-eight	111
92.	An act relating to the testimony of persons accused of Crime.	112
93.	An act to prevent the adulteration of Sugar and Molasses	112
94.	An act to facilitate and equalize the transportation of Freight	
	and Passengers over all Railroads in the State	113
95.	An act to amend chapter twenty-two, section six of the Re-	
	vised Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-one	114
96.	An act for the protection of Lobsters	114
97.	An act to amend section forty-one of chapter four of the Re-	
	vised Statutes relating to voting places on the Islands in	
00	Portland	115
98. 99.	An'act relating to White Perch in Dobsis Stream	116
ჟ ჟ∙	An act to exempt Domestic Fowl from attachment and exe-	110
	cution	116

СНАР) .	PAGE.
100.	An act to amend chapter two hundred and seven of the Pub-	
	lic Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and	
	seventy-seven, entitled, "An act to obtain uniform re-	
	turns from Railroad Corporations."	116
101.	An act to prevent disturbance in Public Assemblies	117
102.	An act to amend section one of chapter sixty-seven of Re-	111
	rigad Ctatutes relative to enoughing of minous	117
100	vised Statutes, relating to guardians of minors	117
103.	An act in relation to Liens on Vessels	118
104.	Au act relating to Togue or Trout, in Great Tunk Pond in	
	Hancock County	118
105.	An act to amend chapter eighteen of the Revised Statutes,	
	relating to Ways	118
106.	An act limiting the allowance for Travel and Attendance to	
	parties recovering costs in the Courts of this State	120
107.	An act to amend chapter eighteen of the Revised Statutes,	
	relating to Ways in places not incorporated	120
108.	An act relating to the taking of Smelts in the Androscoggin	140
100,	river, above Merrymeeting Bay Bridge	121
100		141
109.	An act to amend "An act additional to chapter ninety-seven	
	of the Revised Statutes relating to Bastard Children and	
	their maintenance," approved February nineteen, one	
	thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight	122
110.	An act concerning the Education of Deaf Mutes	122
111.	An act additional to chapter thirty-one of the Revised Stat-	
	utes as amended by chapter one hundred and twenty-	
	four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seven-	
	ty-six relating to Agents and Warehousemen	123
112.	An act to amend chapter sixty-six of the Public Laws of	
•	eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the	
	Shore Fisheries	124
113.	An act additional to chapter thirty-four of the Revised Stat-	
1101	utes, relating to "Auctions and Auctioneers."	125
114.	An act to amend section four of chapter one hundred and	120
III.		
	thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Juris-	105
375	diction of Magistrates	125
115.	An act giving County Commissioners Jurisdiction over the	
	Repairs of Ways	126
116.	An act in relation to Hawkers and Pedlars	127
117.	An act additional to chapter six of the Revised Statutes re-	
	lating to suits for Lands sold for non-payment of Taxes.	127
118.	An act to amend "An act relating to Recording Devises of	,
	Real Estate in the Registry of Deeds."	128
119.	An act relating to costs	128
120.	An act to amend chapter six of the Revised Statutes, con-	
	cerning Taxes	129
121.	An act relating to proceedings in Court	129
122.	Au act to extend the time for taking Smelts in the Penobscot	120
142,	River and its l'ributaries	130
130	An act to amend chapter seventy-five of the Public Laws of	
123.		
	eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the Pro-	
	tection of Fisheries and Propagation of Fish	130
124.	An act to amend chapter two hundred and nine of the Pub-	
	lie Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and	
	seventy-seven, entitled, "An act to amend chapter six,	
	section fifty-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to Repairs of Ways in unincorporated Towaships"	132

CHAP	, I	PAGE.
125.	An act fixing the salaries of certain Public Officers and Com-	
	pensation of certain Members or the Government	132
126.	An act to amend chapter seventy-five of the Public Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, entitled, "An act to	
	Regulate and Protect Fisheries and the Propagation of	
	Fish."	134
127.	An Act to amend chapter fifty, section twelve of the Public	
	Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, for the	
	protection of Game and Birds	135
128.	An act Regulating the duties of Clerks, Registers and Re-	
	cording Officers of the several Courts in the State	136
129.	An act to amend section seventeen, of chapter one hundred	100
120.	and sixteen of the Revised Statutes, in relation to "Fees	
	of Registers of Deeds."	136
130.	An act to amend section three of chapter one hundred and	100
190.		
	sixteen of the Revised Statutes of Maine, entitled, "The	136
404	regulation of Fees and Costs"	130
131.	An act to repeal chapters one hundred and fifteen and one	
	hundred and twenty-four of the acts of eighteen hun-	105
100	dred and seventy-three	137
132.	An act to amend section twelve, of chapter one hundred and	
	thirty-five of the Revised Statutes, relating to placing	* 00
	Convicts at labor	138
133.	An act to amend chapter forty-eight of the Revised Statutes	
	relative to Corporations under the General Law	138
134.	An act to amend chapter fifty-one section eighty of the Re-	
	vised Statutes, relating to voting on the question of Loan-	
	ing Money	139
135.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-three of the	
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, re-	
	lating to Criminal Prosecutions	140
136.	An act relating to Lien Claims	141
137.	An act additional to chapter ninety-two of the Revised Stat-	
	utes, concerning Mills and Mill Dams	142
138.	An act to provide process for the removal of unworthy At-	
	torneys	143
139.	An act to amend section thirty-four of chapter six of the Re-	
	vised Statutes, relating to Taxes	144
140.	An act to amend chapter sixty-nine of the Public Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, entitled, "An act to	
	amend chapter two hundred and two of the Public Laws	
	of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, relating to Nor-	
	mal Schools"	145
141.	An act to amend ehapter two hundred and forty-one, of the	
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, re-	
	lating to Cometeries	145
142.	An act to amend section thirteen of chapter forty-one of the	
	Revised Statutes relating to the sale of Coal	146
143.	An act to amend chapter seventy-five of the Public Laws of	110
	eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to Fisher-	
	ies and the Propagation of Fish	146
144.	An act to establish the salaries of certain public officers	147
145.	An act to amend section nuneteen, chapter forty-nine, of the	111
	Revised Statutes, relating to insurance	148
146	An act in relation to Free High Schools	140

CONTENTS.

CHAI	۶.	PAGE.
147.	An act to amend chapter fourteen of the Revised Statutes	149
148.	An act to further define the duties of the Clerks of Cities,	
	Towns and Plantations	149
149.	An act to amend section twenty-one of chapter forty-six of	
	the Revised Statutes, relating to returns of bank and	
	corporation stock-holders	149
150.	An act establishing the Salaries of certain State and County	
	Officers, and fixing the number and regulating the pay	
	and compensation of certain State Employees	150
151.	An act relating to Prosecutions for Embezzlement	154
152.	An act in relation to grantees defending in certain suits	
	against the grantors	155
153.	An act relating to sale of Church Pews	155
154.	An act to amend chapter seventy-four of the Public Laws of	
	one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, entitled,	
	"An act in relation to the Insolvent Laws of Maine"	156
155.	An act to regulate the taking and shooting of pigeons	163
156.	An act to modify and limit the liability of Towns and Cities,	
	in actions for damages by reason of defects in Highways.	163
157.	An act to amend chapter twenty-four of the Revised Statutes,	
	relating to Paupers, their Settlement and support	164
158.	An act in relation to suit for Taxes	165
159.	An act to amend section seven of chapter one hundred and	
	thirty-three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	seventy-three, being an act to improve the Jail System	
	of the State	165
160.	An act to amend chapter one hundred thirty-seven of the Re-	
	vised Statutes relating to the disposal of Insane Criminals.	166
161.	An Act in relation to the State Valuation	167
162.	An Act additional to and amendatory of chapter twenty-four	
	of the Revised Statutes in relation to the Support of	
	Paupers in unincorporated places	168
163.	An Act to amend chapter twenty-seven, section twenty-six,	
	of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-	
	eight, in relation to Lime Rock and Slate	169
164.	An Act to amend chapter one hundred and eighty-five of the	
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, re-	
	lating to Life Insurance	170
165.	An Act to amend chapter ten of the Public Laws of eighteen	
	hundred and seventy-eight	171
166.	An act additional relating to appeals in criminal cases	172
167.	An Act to prohibit the payment of any money from the Treas-	
	nry of the State for Agricultural numbers	172

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

SESSION OF 1879.

CHAI	2,	PAGE.
100.	An act additional to and amendatory of "An Act to] sup-	
	ply the people of Portland with pure water."	, 119
101.	An act to enable the Trustees of the Magdalene Cemetery	
	Corporation to convey Real Estate	120
102.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Rumford Falls	
	and Buckfield Railroad Company	120
103.	An act to amend the Charter of the Auburn Aqueduct Com-	
	pany	121
104.	An act to change the name of Georgia A. Frye	122
105.	An act to amend section second of chapter three hundred and	
	ninety-six of the private and special laws, approved	
	March one, eighteen hundred and seventy, concerning	
	the destruction of Alewives in Dennys river	122
106.	An act to prevent taking of fish in Sibley's Pond, in Canaan	- 20
	and Pittsfield	123
107.	An act to prevent the taking of fish in Cambridge Pond, in	- 00
7.00	the town of Cambridge	123
108.	An act to prevent fishing in the waters tributary to Great and	101
100	Long ponds, in the towns of Belgrade and Rome	124
109.	An act to authorize the Cobb Lime Company to engage in the manufacture of Cement	124
770		124
110.	An act to authorize the Protestant Methodist Church of North	124
711	Gorham to sell and convey all its Real Estate	$124 \\ 125$
111. 112.	An act to incorporate the Maine Ice Company	120
112.	Winslow	125
113.	An act to make valid the doings of the town of Northfield, in	120
110.	Washington County	126
114.	An act to legalize the proceedings by which Wade Planta-	120
714.	tion was organized	. 126
115.	An act to incorporate the Lewiston and Auburn Telegraph	120
110.	Company	126
116.	An act to incorporate the Circuit Court Law Library Associ-	
110.	ation	127
117.	An act additional relative to the Boston and Maine Railroad	129
118.	An act for repeal of chapter two hundred and nine, of Pri-	
	vate and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-	
	£İX	129

CONTENTS.

OHAI	· P.	AGE
119.	An act to exempt the Lewiston and Auburn Railroad from Taxation	129
120.	An act to authorize the erection of dams and booms in the Androscoggin river, at Canton	130
121.	An act to repeal an act concerning Pickerel fishing in certain ponds in Fryeburg	130
122.	An act to make valid the doings of the town of Milbridge, in relation to the building of a School House in Pearl Dis-	190
123.	trict, in said town	131
124.	river and its tributaries	131
125.	took County	132
126.	purposes An act in Relation to School Funds in the Town of Shapleigh	132
127.	in the County of York	134
128.	An act to incompany	135
129.	An act to incorporate the Elliot Bridge Company	135
130.	An act authorizing W. R. Sawyer to complete and extend an	137
191	Aqueduct in the town of Steuben	137
131.	An act relating to School Money in the City of Portland	138
132.	An act to authorize John Williams to remove remains from a	
133.	burying ground	138
134.	of Chapman Plantation in the County of Aroostook An act to authorize Rodney C. Barker to navigate Mattawam-	138
	keag lake and river by steam or horse power	139
135.	An act to incorporate the Androscoggin Telegraph Company.	139
136.	An act concerning the taking of Trout in Gay Brook, in the	
	town of Casco, Cumberland County	140
137.	An act authorizing the building a Wharf at Emery's Point, town of Hampden	141
138.	An act authorizing Charles H. Donworth to extend his Wharf	
139.	into the waters of the Machias River An act to extend the time for locating and completing the	141
140.	Northern Aroostook Railroad	141
141.	Society An act to prevent the throwing of slabs and edgings into the	142
142.	Caribou stream, in the town of Caribou	142
143.	Pond and Lake by steam	143
144.	town of Greene in the County of Androscoggin An act to protect Trout in Branch river, in the town of Wells,	143
145:	York County	144
	Wood Society"	144
146.	An act for the navigation of Madison Pond in the county of Somerset	145
147.	An act to prevent the taking of Fish from the tributaries of Wilson Pond in the city of Anlury, for the term of five	

CHAP.	PAGE.
years	. 146
148. An act to authorize the County of Androscoggin to procur	e
a Loan	. 146
149. An act to legalize the doings of School District Number sev	7-
en, in the town of Dixfield	
150. An act for the protection of Smelts in Fore River in th	
County of Cumberland	
151. An act in relation to the Municipal Court for the city of Port	
land in the county of Cumberland	
152. An act to amend the Charter of the Wassataquoik Dam Com	
pally	
153. An act to authorize Dams and Embankments in the town of	
Byron, in Oxford County, to prevent the water of Swif	
River from injuring the public highway	
154. An act relating to the Monmouth Mutual Fire Insurance	
Company	
2 0	
155. An act to authorize the Association of the Alumni of Bow doin College to convey Memorial Hall to the Presiden	
and Trustees of Bowdoin College	
156. An act authorizing the Harpswell Gun Point Ice Company t	
build a dam across Mill Cove, in the town of Harpswell	
157. An act to enable the Woodbine Cemetery Association of)I
Ellsworth, to take lands for Cemetery purposes	
158. An act to amend the charter of the city of Calais	
159. An act to legalize the action of the town of Waterborough	
providing for the funding of its Debt	
160. An act to incorporate the Presque Isle and Maysville Rai	
road Company	
161. An act to incorporate the Pleasant River Dam and Improve	
ment Company	
162. An act to change the names of Henry A. Allen of Deerin	
and of Alice Gifford Tobey of Portland	
163. An act for better securing the Navigation of the St. Croi:	
River	
164. An act to make valid the doings of the Town of Canto	
in the County of Oxford	
165. An act to legalize the location of Public Lots in Township F	
in Franklin County	
166. An act concerning the Portsmouth, Great Falls and Conwa	-
Railroad	. 158
vate and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy	
six, relating to preservation of Fish in Little Sebag	
Lake	
168. An act to incorporate the Cathedral church of St. Luk-Portland	ೆ, 180
169. An act additional to "An act to incorporate the Kennebe	
Agricultural Society "	
170. An act to amend section one of chapter one hundred an	. 100
fourteen of the Private Laws of eighteen hundred an	
seventy-two, entitled, "An act to amend the Charter	
the City of Lewiston"	100
171. An act amendatory to "An amended act incorporating the	160
Konnoboo Log Driving Connount 2 approved Month 6-	IG.
Kennebee Log Driving Company," approved March fiv	е,
eighteen hundred and sixty-nine	. 161

CHAP	_	AGE.
172.	An act to authorize the County of Penobscot to procure a temporary loan	161
173.	An act to amend section thirteen of chapter five hundred and thirty-two, Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-five, relating to the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts	162
174.	An act to authorize the inhabitants of School District Number Nine in the town of Kittery, to elect a District Treasurer	162
175.	An act relating to Wharves and Landings	163
176.	An act authorizing Albert M. Bradley to dredge and navi-	
	gate China Pond	164
177.	An act to supply the people of Fryeburg Village with pure water	164
178.	An act to authorize certain Cities and Towns to pay the bonds issued in aid of the Knox and Lincoln Railroad	100
179.	Company, and to issue new bonds for that purpose An act incorporating the Moose River Log Driving Com-	166
180.	pany	167 169
181.	An act allowing Charles W. Stimpson, Jr., to extend a wharf into tide waters in the Georges River	172
182.	An act to authorize the inhabitants of Bowerbank to raise, assess and collect money to pay their outstanding liabil-	
109	ities when disorganized	$\begin{array}{c} 173 \\ 173 \end{array}$
183. 184.	An act to repeal an act entitled "An act to authorize the Protestant Methodist Church of North Gorham to sell	
185.	and convey all its Real Estate"	174
186.	ment	174
187.	pany	175
188.	of Friendship	176
189.	versalist Convention"	177
190.	ter Railroad Company	177
191.	waska territory"	180
192.	North Haven	181
	Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight	181
193.	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government	182
194.	An act for the assessment of State tax, for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine, amounting to the sum of eight hundred ninety-nine thousand, six	

CHAP	•	CHAP.
	hundred ninety-five dollars and ninety cents	185
195.	An act to grant special powers to Sullivan School District, so)
	called, in the town of Berwick	. 212
196.	An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Govern-	-
	ment	212
197.	An act to incorporate the Maine Accident Insurance Com-	-
	pany	216
198.	An act to incorporate the Crumple Club	217

CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

	SESSION OF 1879.	
CHAI		PAGE
100.	Resolve in favor of the committee to inform the Governor of	
	his election	91
101.	Resolve for the support of State Paupers	91
102.	Resolve in favor of Charles B. Lovejoy of Perham Planta-	
	tion	92
103.	Resolve in favor of Roxanna Brown of Merrill Plantation	92
104.	Resolve amendatory of chapter seventy-two of the Resolves	
	of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, entitled "Resolve	
	granting two lots of land to William Brown of Eagle	
	Lake Plantation under certain conditions"	92
105.	Resolve in favor of Samuel Stevens of Fort Kent	98
106.	Resolve in favor of Sabattus Dana	95
107.	Resolve in favor of Newall Joseph	98
108.	Resolve in favor of the town of Glenburn	98
109.	Resolve confirming the location of lots reserved for public	
	uses in the town of Blaine	94
110.	Resolve providing for distribution of Stationery to members	
	of the Legislature	94
111.	Resolve to facilitate the settlement of the Public Lands and	
110	closing the Land Office	98
112.	Resolve in favor of the town of Gouldsborough	98
113.	Resolve in favor of James Moore and David Moore of num-	9
114.	ber eleven, range one Plantation	9(9(
115.	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians	90
116.	Resolve in aid of town of Byron in Oxford County Resolve relating to lease of lots on Indian Township in	90
110.	Washington County	9'
117.	Resolve fixing the time when the Penobscot Tribe of In-	J
1111	dians shall hold their Annual Election	9'
118.	Resolve in favor of James Cousins, Jr	98
119.	Resolve in favor of Alfred Veazie	98
120.	Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Agri-	
	culture	98
121.	Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on State	
	Prison	99
122.	Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Mili-	
	tary Affairs	99
123.	Resolve relating to the lands of the Passamaquaddy Indians.	99
124.	Resolve in favor of the State Reform School	100
125.	Resolve making Appropriations for the Penobscot Tribe of	
	Indians	100
126.	Resolve to facilitate the settlement of the Wild Lands of	
	Maine	10
127.	Resolve in favor of the town of Milbridge in the county of	
	Washington ,	10:

CHAP	.	PAGE.
128.	Resolve for the improvement in the Condition and Punish-	
	ment of Female Prisoners	101
129.	Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Reform	
	School	102
130.	Resolve in favor of Lavinia P. Rollins	102
131.	Resolve in favor of the abatement of the State Tax on Wash-	100
100	ington Plantation	102
132. 133.	Resolve in aid of the Maine General Hospital	103 103
134.	Resolve in favor of the State Prison	100
104.	tary Asylum at Bath	103
135.	Resolve in favor of Baring and Houlton road across Indian	100
100.	Township and Grand Lake Stream road in Washington	
	County	103
136.	Resolve in favor of the Insane Hospital	104
137.	Resolve to amend chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the	
	resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy, entitled, "A	
	Resolve in favor of Maine Central Institute"	104
138.	Resolve to change the passage way in the Senate Chamber.	105
139.	Resolve relating to the payment of the Superintendent of	
	Reform School	105
140.	Resolve in favor of E. F. Pillsbury and Company	105
141.	Resolve in favor of Mrs. Ellebert Michaud	105
142.	Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan	106
143.	Resolve in favor of Sprague, Owen and Nash	106
144.	Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, at	
	Hallowell	106
145.	Resolves relating to Settling Lands in Perham Plantation	107
146.	Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and	105
1.47	Legislative Manual	107
147. 148.	Resolve in favor of Edmund D. Wingshury	108 108
149.	Resolve in favor of Edmund D. Wiggin	100
140.	Library	108
150.	Resolve abating State Tax on Township Number Four,	100
100.	Range Five, North of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase,	
	in Somerset county:	109
151.	Resolutions concerning an amendment of the Constitution of	200
	Maine	109
152.	Resolve to provide blanks for State Valuation	110
153.	Resolve laying a Tax on the Counties of the State	111
154.	Resolve in favor of the Secretary of the Senate	111
155.	Memorial to Congress	111
156.	Resolves for an investigation relating to the accounts and	
	charges of Sprague, Owen and Nash for State Printing.	113
157.	Joint resolutions relating to the termination of articles	
	eighteen and twenty-one of the treaty of eighteen hun-	
	dred and seventy-one with Great Britian	114
	MISCELLANEOUS.	
Gove	ernor Garcelon's annual address	117
	special messages	124
Opin	ions of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court	128
	Government	141